


2011-37714/CGF 

2 

 
3. On April 21, 2011, the Department sent  

 Claimant    Claimant’s Authorized Representative (AR)  
notice of the   denial.   closure. 

 
4. On May 2, 2011, Claimant filed a hearing request, protesting the  

 denial of the application.   closure of the case.  
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

Department policies are found in the Bridges Administrative Manual (BAM), the Bridges 
Eligibility Manual (BEM), and the Reference Tables Manual (RFT).   
 

 The Adult Medical Program (AMP) is established by 42 USC 1315, and is 
administered by the Department pursuant to MCL 400.10, et seq.   
 

 The Family Independence Program (FIP) was established pursuant to  the Personal 
Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Public Law 104-193, 
42 USC 601, et seq.  The Department (formerly known as the Family Independence 
Agency) administers FIP pursuant to MCL 400.10, et seq., and 1999 AC, R 400.3101 
through Rule 400.3131.  FIP replaced the Aid to Dependent Children (ADC) program 
effective October 1, 1996.   
 

 The Medical Assistance (MA) program is established by the Title XIX of the Social 
Security Act and is implemented by Title 42 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR).  
The Department (formerly known as the Family Independence Agency) administers the 
MA program pursuant to MCL 400.10, et seq., and MCL 400.105.   
 

 The State Disability Assistance (SDA) program, which provides financial assistance 
for disabled persons, is established by 2004 PA 344.  The Department (formerly known 
as the Family Independence Agency) administers the SDA program pursuant to MCL 
400.10, et seq., and 2000 AACS, R 400.3151 through Rule 400.3180.   
 
Additionally, Claimant was enrolled in long-term care on September 25, 2010.  
Claimant's husband filed an application on her behalf on March 31, 2011.  On 
September 25, 2010, Claimant and her spouse had countable assets of a checking 
account with a balance of $4,501.04, a savings account with a balance of $1,804.91, a 
trading account with a balance of $2,318.50, a 401k with a cash value of $66,741.85, 
cash on hand of $400, a first car with a fair market value of $950, and a second car with 
a fair market value of $1,125.  Department Exhibits 7-14.  The highest valued car is 
exempted because one car is allowed.  As a result, the initial asset assessment of 
$76,666.30 showed a protected spouse amount of $38,333.  Department Exhibits 15-
17.  
 
The Claimant is allowed to keep $2,000 in assets while on MA.  The Claimant's current 
assets are a checking account with a balance of $18,745.48, a savings account with a 



2011-37714/CGF 

3 

balance of $1,815.35, a 401k with a balance of $42,689.70, and a trading account with 
a balance of $1,019.56 for total of $64,270.09, which is subtracted from the protected 
spouse amount of $38,333 for an asset total of $25,937.09.  Department Exhibits 18-23.  
On April 21, 2011, the Deparment caseworker sent the Claimant notice that she had 
excess assets for MA because her countable assets are higher than allowed for this 
program.  Department Exhibits 24-27.   
 
Based upon the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and for the reasons 
stated on the record, the Administrative Law Judge concludes that, due to excess 
assets, the Department  
 

 properly denied Claimant’s application   improperly denied Claimant’s application 
 properly closed Claimant’s case             improperly closed Claimant’s case 

  
for:    AMP   FIP   MA   SDA.  
 

DECISION AND ORDER 
 

The Administrative Law Judge, based upon the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
of Law, and for the reasons stated on the record, finds that the Department  

 did act properly.   did not act properly. 
 
Accordingly, the Department’s  AMP  FIP  MA  SDA decision is  

 AFFIRMED  REVERSED for the reasons stated on the record. 
 
 
 

__________________________ 
Carmen G. Fahie 

Administrative Law Judge 
For Maura Corrigan, Director 

Department of Human Services 
Date Signed:  January 11, 2012 
 
Date Mailed:   January 12, 2012 
 
NOTICE:  Michigan Administrative Hearing System (MAHS) may order a rehearing or 
reconsideration on either its own motion or at the request of a party within 30 days of 
the mailing date of this Decision and Order.  MAHS will not order a rehearing or 
reconsideration on the Department's motion where the final decision cannot be 
implemented within 90 days of the filing of the original request.  (60 days for FAP cases) 
 
The Claimant may appeal the Decision and Order to Circuit Court within 30 days of the 
receipt of the Decision and Order or, if a timely request for rehearing was made, within 
30 days of the receipt date of the rehearing decision. 
 






